2014) and a modification of two other input values to improve the model’s year-over-year stability. We utilized the same base
mortality, SOA RP-2014 Adjusted to 2006 Total Dataset Mortality, but we revised our mortality assumption to incorporate the
MP-2016 Mortality Improvement Scale for purposes of measuring our U.S. pension and OPEB obligations at December 31,
2016.

At December 31, 2016, the assumed rate of increase in the pre-65 and post-65 per capita cost of covered health care
benefits for U.S. retirees was zero as the employer-paid premium caps (pre-65 and post-65) were met starting January 1, 2013.

A variance in the assumptions discussed above would have an impact on the projected benefit obligations, the accrued
OPEB liabilities, and the annual net periodic pension and OPEB cost. The following table reflects the sensitivities associated
with a hypothetical change in certain assumptions, primarily in the U.S. (in thousands):

 (Favorable) Unfavorable

 1% Increase  1% Decrease

Increase (Decrease)

in  Benefit Obligation
Increase (Decrease)

in Benefit Cost
Increase (Decrease)

in  Benefit Obligation
Increase (Decrease)

in Benefit Cost

Actuarial Assumptions
Discount Rate:

Pension $ (102,744)  $ 3,671  $ 124,185  $ (5,054)

Other postretirement benefits $ (5,117)  $ 265  $ 6,128  $ (334)

Expected return on plan assets:

Pension *  $ (5,852)  *  $ 5,852

Other postretirement benefits *  $ (16)  *  $ 16

* Not applicable.

Of the $609.2 million total pension and postretirement assets at December 31, 2016, $86.1 million, or approximately
14%, are measured using the net asset value as a practical expedient. Gains or losses attributable to these assets are recognized
in the consolidated balance sheets as either an increase or decrease in plan assets. See Note 15, “Pension Plans and Other
Postretirement Benefits” to our consolidated financial statements included in Part II, Item 8 of this report.

Income Taxes

We use the liability method for determining our income taxes, under which current and deferred tax liabilities and assets